
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
PRESS RELEASE 
 
KEPPEL TELECOMMUNICATIONS & TRANSPORTATION LTD UNAUDITED 
RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011 
 
 
19 July 2011 
 
The Directors of Keppel Telecommunications & Transportation Ltd advise the following 
results of the Company and of the Group for the second quarter and half year ended 
30 June 2011. 
 
These figures have not been audited.  
 

2Q FY2011 RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 
1. Revenue increased 11% to $58.6 million. 
 
2. Attributable profit improved 19% to $31.6 million. 
 
3. Earnings per share for the first half of 2011 was 5.7 cents, 19% higher than the 

corresponding period in 2010. 
 
4. Net asset value per ordinary share as at 30 June 2011 grew 2% to 63.0 cents per 

share. 
 
 
 
 
For more information, please contact: 
 
Ms Chua Ying Ying 
Assistant General Manager 
Group Corporate Communications 
Keppel Corporation Limited 
Tel: (65) 6413-6295 
Email: yingying.chua@kepcorp.com  
 
This press release is also available at www.kepcorp.com and www.keppeltt.com.sg. 

mailto:yingying.chua@kepcorp.com
http://www.kepcorp.com/
http://www.keppeltt.com.sg/
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KEPPEL TELECOMMUNICATIONS & TRANSPORTATION LTD 
(Co Reg No: 196500115G) 
 
Second Quarter 2011 Financial Statements 
 
1 UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011 
 

The Directors of Keppel Telecommunications & Transportation Ltd advise the following 
unaudited results of the Group for the second quarter and half year ended 30 June 2011. 

   
1(a)   GROUP PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 
          for the second quarter and half year ended 30 June 2011 
   
  2011  2010           2011          2010  
             2Q            2Q +/(-)   6 Months   6 Months +/(-) 
    $’000    $’000        %         $’000         $’000     % 
           
           
 REVENUE 28,359    27,208 4.2  58,607    52,651 11.3 
           
 Less operating expenses  (19,965)   (24,851) (19.7)  (45,886)  (48,201) (4.8) 
           
 OPERATING PROFIT 8,394    2,357 256.1  12,721    4,450 185.9 
 Interest income 122  310 (60.6)  282     648    (56.5) 
 Interest expense (843)  (783) 7.7  (1,574)   (1,631) (3.5) 
 Share of results of associated          
   companies and jointly          
   controlled entities 15,394  16,322 (5.7)  30,431  31,702 (4.0) 
           
 PROFIT BEFORE TAX AND          
   EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 23,067  18,206 26.7  41,860  35,169 19.0 
           
 Exceptional items -  -       nm  -      25       nm 
           
 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 23,067  18,206 26.7  41,860    35,194 18.9 
           
 Taxation (3,450)    (3,606) (4.3)  (6,810)   (7,023) (3.0) 
           
 PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 19,617    14,600 34.4  35,050    28,171 24.4 
           
 Attributable to:          
 Shareholders of the Company          
   Profit before exceptional items 17,643  13,800 27.8  31,573  26,483 19.2 
   Exceptional items -  -       nm  -  25       nm 
           
  17,643   13,800 27.8  31,573    26,508 19.1 
 Non-controlling interests 1,974    800 146.8  3,477    1,663 109.1 
           
  19,617    14,600 34.4  35,050    28,171 24.4 
           
 Earnings per share          
   Before exceptional items          
   -  basic  3.2 cts      2.5 cts 28.0       5.7 cts       4.8 cts 18.8 
   -  diluted  3.2 cts      2.5 cts 28.0       5.7 cts       4.8 cts 18.8 
           
   After exceptional items          
   -  basic  3.2 cts   2.5 cts 28.0       5.7 cts         4.8 cts 18.8 
   -  diluted  3.2 cts     2.5 cts 28.0       5.7 cts       4.8 cts 18.8 
 

 
nm – not meaningful 
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Notes to Group Profit and Loss Account 
 

(i) Operating expenses comprise the following: 
 

    2011           2010           2011          2010  
            2Q              2Q +/(-)   6 Months   6 Months +/(-) 
   $’000          $’000        %         $’000         $’000     % 
          
Purchase of goods 
 

         
  and services 6,054   7,899 (23.4)  13,329  15,373 (13.3) 
Staff costs 7,738   7,945 (2.6)  15,523  15,578 (0.4) 
Share-based payment          
   expenses 241  13 >500.0  482  (212)       nm 
Depreciation of fixed assets 2,794     1,688 65.5  5,560     3,678 51.2 
Other operating expenses 5,853       7,492 (21.9)  13,816       14,282 (3.3) 
          
 22,680  25,037 (9.4)  48,710  48,699       nm 
Other income (2,715)  (186) >500.0  (2,824)  (498) 467.1 
          
 19,965    24,851 (19.7)  45,886     48,201 (4.8) 

 
        nm – not meaningful 
 

(ii) Operating profit is arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following: 
 

    2011           2010           2011          2010  
            2Q              2Q +/(-)   6 Months   6 Months +/(-) 
   $’000          $’000        %         $’000         $’000     % 
          
Provision for doubtful debts 41  3 >500.0  52  1 >500.0 
Stocks written-off -  28       nm  -  28       nm   
Foreign exchange loss           70       340 (79.4)            132  526 (74.9) 
Gain on disposal of          
  fixed assets (671)  (1) >500.0  (658)  (2) >500.0 

 
 nm – not meaningful 
 

(iii) Taxation expense in the second quarter included write-back of over-provision for taxation in 
respect of prior years amounting to $3,000 (2010: $22,000). 
 

(iv) Exceptional items consist of: 
 

    2011           2010           2011          2010  
            2Q              2Q +/(-)   6 Months   6 Months +/(-) 
   $’000          $’000        %         $’000         $’000     % 
          
Gain on disposal of          
  other investments -  -       nm  -  25 nm 

 
 

(v)     There was no extraordinary item during the quarter. 
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1(b) CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
             for the first half ended 30 June 2011 
 
  

    2011           2010           2011          2010  
            2Q              2Q +/(-)   6 Months   6 Months +/(-) 
   $’000          $’000       %         $’000         $’000     % 
          
Profit for the period 19,617     14,600 34.4  35,050  28,171 24.4 
            
Available-for-sale financial assets          

- Fair value changes (115)  (125) (8.0)  1,416  (168)       nm 
- Fair value gain realised and           

     transferred to profit & loss          
     account -  -       nm  -  (25)       nm 
Foreign currency translation          

- Exchange differences arising on          
     consolidation (3,356)  4,086       nm  (8,620)  9,971       nm 

- Realised and transferred          
     to profit & loss account -  63       nm    -  63       nm 
Share of other comprehensive          
  expense of associated          
  companies (91)  (214) (57.5)  (182)  (5) >500.0 
Other comprehensive (expense)/           
  income for the period, net of tax (3,562)  3,810       nm  (7,386)  9,836       nm 
          
Total comprehensive income          
  for the period 16,055  18,410 (12.8)  27,664  38,007 (27.2) 
          
Attributable to:          
Shareholders of the Company 14,437  17,665 (18.3)  24,926  36,125 (31.0) 
Non-controlling interests 1,618  745   117.2  2,738  1,882 45.5 
          
 16,055  18,410 (12.8)  27,664  38,007 (27.2) 

 
nm – not meaningful 
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1(c)(i) BALANCE SHEETS as at 30 June 2011 
  

  Group  Company 
     30.6.2011   31.12.2010   30.6.2011   31.12.2010 
     $’000            $’000          $’000      $’000 
         
                   
SHARE CAPITAL  74,111   73,750  74,111   73,750 
RESERVES  273,821   267,966  37,500  50,874 
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES  347,932   341,716  111,611   124,624 
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS  32,684    26,946  -        -  

CAPITAL EMPLOYED  380,616   368,662  111,611   124,624 
         
Represented by:         
FIXED ASSETS  268,181   153,715  -        - 
INVESTMENTS         
  Subsidiaries  -        -  70,162    73,317 
  Associated companies and         
    jointly controlled entities  324,586  329,355  6,621  6,621 
  Others  6,719    4,553  -     - 
  331,305   333,908  76,783  79,938 
         
LONG-TERM RECEIVABLE  -  -  43,324  43,274 
         
CURRENT ASSETS         
  Stocks and work-in-progress  1,955    2,295  -        - 
  Debtors  32,275   24,998  498  108 
  Amounts owing by holding         
    and related companies  876  661  29,790  30,474 
  Amounts owing by associated         
    companies  1,936  4,575  -  - 
  Fixed deposits  63,231   52,289  24,902    7,594 
  Bank balances and cash  16,001   9,180  30      36 
  116,274   93,998   55,220    38,212 
LESS: CURRENT LIABILITIES         
  Creditors        36,833    40,095  421       502 
  Amounts owing to holding         
    and related companies  7,228  320  20,078  52 
  Amounts owing to associated         
    companies  21  165  -  - 
  Short-term borrowings  70,045  22,506  -        10,029 
  Taxation  1,702     1,047  3  3 
  115,829   64,133  20,502  10,586 
NET CURRENT ASSETS  445   29,865  34,718  27,626 
         
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES         
  Long-term borrowings  216,814  147,214  43,214  26,214 
  Deferred taxation  2,501       1,612  -       - 
  219,315  148,826  43,214  26,214 
 
NET ASSETS  380,616   368,662  111,611   124,624 
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1(c)(ii)  GROUP'S BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES 

 Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand 

 
As at 30.6.2011 

 
As at 31.12.2010 

 
Secured 

$'000 

 
Unsecured 

$'000 

 
Secured 

$'000 

 
Unsecured 

$'000 
 
- 

 
70,045 

 
- 

 
22,506 

 
 
 Amount repayable after one year 
    

 
As at 30.6.2011 

 
As at 31.12.2010 

 
Secured 

$'000 

 
Unsecured 

$'000 

 
Secured 

$'000 

 
Unsecured 

$'000 
 
- 

 
216,814 

 
- 

 
147,214 

 
 
 Details of any collateral 
 

Not applicable. 
 
 
1(c)(iii) BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS 
 

Group shareholders’ funds increased $6.2 million to $347.9 million at 30 June 2011.  The 
increase was mainly attributable to retained profits for the period, partly offset by foreign currency 
translation losses.  
 
Group total assets increased $134.1 million to $715.8 million. Fixed assets increased by $114.5 
million to $268.2 million due to acquisition of a new subsidiary, fit-out of data centres and 
construction of warehouses. Associated companies and jointly controlled entities were $4.8 
million lower at $324.6 million due to dividends received partly offset by equity accounting for 
share of profits. Current assets increased $22.3 million to $116.3 million due mainly to higher 
debtors, fixed deposits and bank balances. 
 
Group total liabilities of $335.1 million were $122.2 million higher compared to previous year end 
due mainly to increase in borrowings and amounts owing to related companies. Increase in 
borrowings was largely due to acquisition of a subsidiary and fit-out of data centres. Group total 
borrowings were $286.9 million.  
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1(d)(i) CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
             for the second quarter and half year ended 30 June 2011 
 

         2011          2010         2011         2010 
           2Q             2Q  6 Months  6 Months 
       $’000         $’000        $’000        $’000 
        
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES        
Operating profit 8,394     2,357  12,721    4,450 
Adjustments for non-cash items:        
  Depreciation of fixed assets 2,794     1,688  5,560     3,678 
  Gain on disposal of fixed assets (671)  (1)  (658)     (2) 
  Share-based payment expenses 241  13  482  (212) 
  Gain on dilution of associated company (2,431)  -  (2,431)  - 
  Translation of foreign companies (718)    238  (1,219)    950 

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital 7,609     4,295  14,455    8,864 

Working capital changes:        
  Stocks and work-in-progress 140  (7)  (583)     204 
  Debtors (6,149)  (3,205)  (5,207)  (34) 
  Creditors 878  3,708  (2,929)      (1,021) 

Cash flows from operations 2,478  4,791  5,736  8,013 
Interest received 98        421  225  702 
Interest paid (663)  (792)  (1,103)    (1,679) 
Income taxes paid (548)  (718)  (1,100)    (1,089)  

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  1,365  3,702  3,758   5,947 
        
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES        
Acquisition of a subsidiary (Note A) -  -  (18,149)   - 
Purchase of other investments (3,682)  -  (3,682)  - 
Investment in associated companies -  (1,710)  -  (1,710) 
Capital distribution from other investments 692  -  3,582  419 
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets and         
   other investments 1,699  1  1,699  52 
Purchase of fixed assets (23,290)   (1,553)  (34,530)    (4,491) 
Dividends received from investments 22,660  14,844  24,080  15,759 

NET CASH (USED IN)/FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (1,921)  11,582  (27,000)  10,029 
        
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES        
Net proceeds from share issues 52  25  154  77 
Repayment of short-term loans (27,935)  (8,109)  (20,271)   (10,493) 
Proceeds from/(repayment of) long-term loans 69,850  (2,250)  69,600  (2,500) 
Funds from a related company -  -  6,000  - 
Funds from an associated company 1,868  -  1,868  - 
Proceeds from non-controlling shareholder of subsidiary -  -  3,000  - 
Dividends paid to shareholders of the company (19,346)   (16,570)  (19,346)   (16,570) 
Dividends paid to non-controlling shareholders        
  of subsidiaries -  (1,140)  -  (1,140) 

NET CASH FROM/(USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES                                24,489  (28,044)  41,005   (30,626) 
        
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND 
  CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
23,933 

  
 (12,760) 

  
17,763 

  
(14,650) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 55,299   69,123  61,469   71,013 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  (Note B) 79,232   56,363  79,232   56,363 
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Notes to Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
 

A. Acquisition of a subsidiary 
 
During the financial period, the fair values of net assets and liabilities of the subsidiary 
acquired were as follows: 
 
     2011     2010          2011          2010 
            2Q             2Q   6 Months   6 Months 
    $’000     $’000         $’000         $’000 
        
Fixed assets -  -  89,084  - 
Debtors -  -  4,871  - 
Creditors -  -  (6,323)  - 
Bank balances and cash -  -  841  - 
Taxation -  -  (1,673)  - 
Short-term borrowings -  -  (67,810)   
        
Purchase consideration -  -  18,990  - 
        
Less: Bank balances and cash acquired -  -  (841)  - 
        
Cash outflow on acquisition, net of cash        
   acquired -  -  18,149  - 

 
 
 

B. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
  

Cash and cash equivalents consist of fixed deposits, bank balances and cash.  Cash and 
cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of cash flows comprise the following 
balance sheet amounts: 

  
     2011     2010          2011          2010 
            2Q             2Q   6 Months   6 Months 
    $’000     $’000         $’000         $’000 
        
Fixed deposits 63,231    46,440  63,231    46,440 
Bank balances and cash 16,001    9,923  16,001    9,923 

 79,232   56,363  79,232   56,363 
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1(d)(ii) CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 
 
Second Quarter  
 
Net cash generated from operating activities for the quarter was $1.4 million compared to $3.7 
million for the corresponding quarter of last year.  Higher operating cash flows at $7.6 million was 
partly reduced by higher cash outflow from working capital changes.  
 
Net cash used in investing activities was $1.9 million due to higher capital expenditure for fit-out 
of data centres and investments partly offset by dividends received. 
  
Net cash from financing activities was $24.5 million compared to net cash used of $28.0 million in 
the corresponding quarter of 2010 was due to higher proceeds from loans and repayment by an 
associated company partly offset by payment of dividends.  
 
  
Half Year  
 
Net cash generated from operating activities for the half year was $3.8 million compared to $5.9 
million for first half of last year. Higher operating cash flows at $14.5 million was partly reduced 
by higher cash outflow from working capital changes.  
 
Net cash used in investing activities was $27.0 million mainly for the acquisition of a subsidiary, 
purchase of fixed assets and investments, partly offset by dividends received, capital 
distributions and proceeds from disposal of assets. 
  
Net cash from financing activities was $41.0 million due largely to proceeds from loans and non-
controlling shareholder, funds from related and associated companies, partly offset by dividends 
paid to shareholders of the company.   
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1(e)(i) STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
for the second quarter and half year ended 30 June 2011 

 
 

       Foreign       
       Currency  Share  Non-   
 Share  Capital  Revenue  Translation  Capital &  Controlling  Capital 
 Capital  Reserves  Reserve  Account  Reserves  Interests  Employed 
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

The Group              
Balance at 1 January 2011 73,750    11,491  265,719        (9,244)  341,716  26,946  368,662 
Total comprehensive income              
   for the period              
Profit for the period          -           -    13,930               -    13,930    1,503    15,433 
Other comprehensive income              
   for the period          -     1,440             -        (4,881)      (3,441)       (383)      (3,824) 
Total comprehensive income              
   for the period          -     1,440    13,930        (4,881)    10,489    1,120    11,609 

 
Transactions with equity              
   holders, recorded directly              
   in equity              
Issue of shares      102           -             -               -         102            -         102 
Cost of share-based payment           -       241             -               -         241            -          241 
Transfer to share capital upon              
   issurance of KT&T RSP              
   shares       207        (207)             -               -             -            -             - 
Acquisition of a subsidary           -           -             -               -             -     3,000      3,000 
Total transactions with              
   equity holders       309          34             -               -         343     3,000      3,343 
              
Balance at 31 March 2011  74,059   12,965  279,649      (14,125)    352,548   31,066  383,614 
Total comprehensive income              
   for the period              
Profit for the period          -           -    17,643               -    17,643     1,974    19,617 
Other comprehensive income              
   for the period          -    (206)             -       (3,000)      (3,206)       (356)      (3,562) 
Total comprehensive income               
   for the period          -    (206)    17,643       (3,000)    14,437    1,618     16,055 

 
Transactions with equity              
   holders, recorded directly              
   in equity              
Issue of shares        52            -             -             -          52           -          52 
Cost of share-based payment          -       241             -             -        241           -        241 
Dividend paid for 2010          -           -   (19,346)             -   (19,346)           -  (19,346) 
Total transactions with              
   equity holders        52       241   (19,346)             -  (19,053)          -  (19,053) 
              
Balance at 30 June 2011 74,111  13,000     277,946  (17,125)   347,932  32,684   380,616 
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       Foreign       
       Currency  Share  Non-   
 Share  Capital  Revenue  Translation  Capital &  Controlling  Capital 
 Capital  Reserves  Reserve  Account  Reserves  Interests  Employed 
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

The Group              
Balance at 1 January 2010 73,673  10,126  225,398    (13,290)   295,907    26,090    321,997 
Total comprehensive income              
   for the period              
Profit for the period         -           -    12,708             -     12,708         863    13,571 
Other comprehensive income              
   for the period         -      141             -      5,611       5,752         274      6,026 
Total comprehensive income              
   for the period         -      141    12,708      5,611     18,460      1,137    19,597 

 
Transactions with equity              
   holders, recorded directly              
   in equity              
Issue of shares        52           -             -             -            52            -           52 
Cost of share-based payment         -       260             -             -          260            -         260 
Total transactions with              
   equity holders       52       260             -             -          312            -         312 
              
Balance at 31 March 2010 73,725  10,527  238,106       (7,679)   314,679    27,227    341,906 
Total comprehensive income              
   for the period              
Profit for the period         -           -    13,800             -     13,800         800    14,600 
Other comprehensive income              
   for the period         -       (339)             -       4,204       3,865           (55)      3,810 
Total comprehensive income               
   for the period         -       (339)    13,800       4,204     17,665          745    18,410 

 
Transactions with equity              
   holders, recorded directly              
   in equity              
Issue of shares       25            -             -              -            25             -           25 
Cost of share-based payment         -          13             -              -            13             -           13 
Dividends paid to               
   non-controlling shareholders         -           -             -             -             -      (1,140)      (1,140) 
Disposal of subsidiary         -           -             -             -              -           (25)           (25) 
Dividend paid for 2009         -           -     (16,570)             -     (16,570)             -    (16,570) 
Total transactions with              
   equity holders       25          13    (16,570)             -     (16,532)      (1,165)    (17,697) 
              
Balance at 30 June 2010  73,750    10,201  235,336       (3,475)   315,812    26,807  342,619 
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 Share  Capital  Revenue   
 Capital  Reserves  Reserve  Total 
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 
The Company        
Balance at 1 January 2011 73,750  4,350  46,524  124,624 
Profit for the period, representing total        
   comprehensive income for the period -  -  5,250  5,250 
        
Transactions with equity holders,        
   recorded directly in equity        
Issue of shares 102  -  -  102 
Cost of share-based payment -  241  -  241 
Transfer to share capital upon issuance of        
   KT&T RSP shares 207  (207)  -  - 
Total transactions with equity holders 309  34  -  343 
        
Balance at 31 March 2011 74,059  4,384  51,774  130,217 
Profit for the period, representing total        
   comprehensive income for the period -  -  447  447 
        
Transactions with equity holders,        
   recorded directly in equity        
Issue of shares  52  -  -  52 
Cost of share-based payment -  241  -  241 
Dividend paid for 2010 -  -  (19,346)  (19,346) 
Total transactions with equity holders 52  241  (19,346)  (19,053) 
        
Balance at 30 June 2011 74,111  4,625  32,875  111,611 

 
 

Balance at 1 January 2010 73,673  3,477  57,280  134,430 
Profit for the period, representing total        
   comprehensive income for the period -  -  9,332  9,332 
        
Transactions with equity holders,        
   recorded directly in equity        
Issue of shares 52  -  -  52 
Cost of share-based payment -  260  -  260 
Total transactions with equity holders 52  260  -  312 
        
Balance at 31 March 2010 73,725  3,737  66,612  144,074 
Profit for the period, representing total        
   comprehensive income for the period -  -  4,679  4,679 
        
Transactions with equity holders,        
   recorded directly in equity        
Issue of shares  25  -  -  25 
Cost of share-based payment -  13  -  13 
Dividend paid for 2009 -  -  (16,570)  (16,570) 
Total transactions with equity holders 25  13  (16,570)  (16,532) 
        
Balance at 30 June 2010 73,750  3,750  54,721  132,221 
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1(e)(ii)  SHARE CAPITAL 
 

Since the end of the previous period, the Company issued 187,000 shares upon the exercise of 
options under the Company’s Share Option Scheme and issued 167,000 shares under the KT&T 
Restricted Share Plan (“KT&T RSP”). The share capital of the Company as the end of the period 
was 552,736,537 (31 December 2010: 552,382,537) ordinary shares. 
 
As at 30 June 2011, there were unexercised options for 1,627,000 (30 June 2010: 2,521,000) of 
unissued ordinary shares under the Company’s Share Option Scheme.  
 
As at 30 June 2011, the number of restricted shares released but not vested and cancelled were 
316,000 (30 June 2010: Nil) and 18,000 (30 June 2010: Nil) for KT&T RSP respectively.  
 
As at 30 June 2011, the number of contingent shares granted and not released were 180,000 (30 
June 2010: Nil) for KT&T Performance Share Plan (“KT&T PSP”). Based on the achievement 
factor, the actual release of the awards could range from zero to a maximum of 270,000 ordinary 
shares of the Company for KT&T PSP. 
 
As at 30 June 2011, the Company is not holding any treasury shares. 

 
 
 
2. AUDIT 
 

The financial statements have not been audited nor reviewed by our auditors. 
 
 
 
3. AUDITORS' REPORT 
 

Not applicable. 
 
 
 
4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the financial 
statements for the current financial period compared with those of the audited financial 
statements as at 31 December 2010, except as disclosed in paragraph 5 below. 

 
 
 
5. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
The Group has adopted all new and revised Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) and 
Interpretations of FRS (INT FRS) that are relevant to its operations and effective for annual 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011.  The revised FRS that is relevant to the Group 
includes Revised FRS 24 – Related Party Disclosures. The adoption of this revised FRS did not 
have any significant impact on the financial performance or position of the Group. 
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6. EARNINGS PER ORDINARY SHARE 
 

 
 

 
G R O U P 

 2011          2010          2011         2010  
            2Q             2Q +/(-)%  6 Months  6 Months +/(-)% 
       
Earnings per ordinary share       
of the Group for the financial       
period based on net profit       
attributable to shareholders:-       
       
(i)  Based on the weighted        
     average number of       
     shares (cents) 3.2 2.5 28.0 5.7 4.8 18.8 
       
     -  Weighted average        
        number of shares (’000) 552,657 552,353 * 552,657 552,353 * 
       
(ii) On a fully diluted basis 3.2        2.5 28.0 5.7        4.8 18.8 
        (cents)       
       
     -  Adjusted weighted average       
        number of shares (’000)    553,196 552,524  0.1 553,196 552,524 0.1 
       
* Denotes less than 0.1% 

 
 
 
7. NET ASSET VALUE 
 

 
 

 
G R O U P 

 
C O M P A N Y 

   
30.6.2011 

       
31.12.2010 

 
+/(-)% 

 
30.6.2011 

       
31.12.2010 

 
+/(-)% 

 
 
Net asset value per 
ordinary share based 
on issued share  
capital at the end of the 
financial period/year ($) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

0.63 

 
 
 
 
 
 
     0.62 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1.6 

 
 
 
 
 
 

0.20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    0.23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(13.0) 
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8. REVIEW OF GROUP PERFORMANCE 
 

Second Quarter 
 
Group revenue in the second quarter at $28.4 million was 4% higher compared to the 
corresponding quarter in 2010 due to higher revenue generated by Data Centre Division. 
Operating profit improved by $6.0 million to $8.4 million due to higher contribution from Data 
Centre and sundry income from the Investments Division. 
  
Profit before tax and exceptional items rose 27% to $23.1 million due largely to higher operating 
profit partly offset by lower contributions from associated companies.  
 
After taking into account taxation and non-controlling interests, the Group’s attributable profit 
increased 28% to $17.6 million compared to the corresponding quarter in 2010.   
 
 
Half Year 
 
The Group’s revenue increased 11% to $58.6 million compared to the corresponding period of 
2010 due largely to higher revenue generated by Data Centre Division.  Consequently, operating 
profit for the first half of the year improved to $12.7 million. 
 
Profit before tax and exceptional items increased 19% to $41.9 million. The improvement in 
operating profit was partly reduced by lower contributions from associated companies. 
 
After taking into account taxation and non-controlling interests, the Group’s attributable profit 
rose 19% to $31.6 million. 
 
In the opinion of the Directors, no factor has arisen between the end of the current period and the 
date of this report which would materially affect the results of the Group and of the Company for 
the half year just ended. 

 
 
 
9. VARIANCE FROM FORECAST STATEMENT 

 
 No forecast for the half year ended 30 June 2011 was previously provided. 
 
 
 
10. PROSPECTS 
 

The Group expects to maintain stable occupancy for its current logistics facilities across China 
and South East Asia. The Group is also expanding its logistics footprint through warehousing 
capacity expansion and other growth opportunities both in Singapore and overseas. 
 
The Group’s data centres continue to enjoy high occupancy in its current facilities. Hence, further 
capacity expansion is on-going to meet the strong demand. The Group’s data centre fund has 
made its first acquisition and continues to seek expansion through further acquisitions of high-
quality data centre assets. 
 
The Group expects profit to exceed that of the previous year.    
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11. DIVIDENDS 
 

(a) Current Financial Period Reported On 
 
Any dividend recommended for the current financial period reported on?  None 
 
 

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year 
 
Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding 
financial year? None 

 
(c) Date Payable 
  
 Not applicable. 
 
 
(d) Books Closure Date 

 
Not applicable. 

 
 
 
12. If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect. 
 

No interim dividend has been declared for the period ended 30 June 2011 (30 June 2010:Nil).  
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13. SEGMENT ANALYSIS 
 

Half Year ended 30 June 2011 
 Business Segments 
 

       Adjustments/  Consolidated 
 Logistics  Data Centre  Investments  Eliminations  Total 
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 
Revenue          
External sales 41,809  13,123  3,675  -  58,607 
Inter-segment sales 1,979  -  62  (2,041)  - 

Total 43,788  13,123  3,737  (2,041)  58,607 
          
Segment results          
Operating profit 6,411  5,973  337    12,721 
Interest income 124  2  156    282 
Interest expense -  (709)  (865)    (1,574) 
Share of results of associated 
  companies and jointly  
  controlled entities 

 
               

4,085 

  
 

2,300 

  
 

24,046 

    
 

30,431 
Profit before tax and 
  exceptional items 

 
10,620 

  
7,566 

  
23,674 

    
41,860 

Exceptional items -  -  -    - 
Profit before taxation 10,620  7,566  23,674    41,860 
Taxation (1,728)  (272)  (4,810)    (6,810) 
 
Profit for the period 

 
8,892 

  
7,294 

  
18,864 

    
35,050 

          
Attributable to:          
Shareholders of the Company          
  Profit before exceptional items  7,676  5,605  18,292    31,573 
  Exceptional items -  -  -    - 
          
 7,676  5,605  18,292    31,573 
Non-controlling interests 1,216  1,689  572    3,477 
          
 8,892  7,294  18,864    35,050 

 
Other Information 
Segment assets 247,502  223,487  377,102  (132,331)  715,760 
Segment liabilities (101,560)  (181,535)  (184,380)  132,331  (335,144) 

Net assets 145,942  41,952  192,722  -  380,616 
          
Investment in associated 
  companies and jointly 
  controlled entities 57,222  52,755  214,609    324,586 
Additions to non-current assets 9,515  28,565  132    38,212 
Depreciation 2,837  2,652  71    5,560 

 
Geographical Information 
   Far East     
   and ASEAN     
   other than    Consolidated 
 Singapore  Singapore  Others  Total 
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 
        
External sales 41,731  16,876  -  58,607 
Non-current assets 409,055  124,135  66,296  599,486 
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Half Year ended 30 June 2010 
 Business Segments 
 

       Adjustments/  Consolidated 
 Logistics  Data Centre  Investments  Eliminations  Total 
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 
Revenue          
External sales 43,138  2,249  7,264  -  52,651 
Inter-segment sales 2,075  -  89  (2,164)  - 

Total 45,213  2,249  7,353  (2,164)  52,651 
          
Segment results          
Operating profit/(loss) 7,199  138  (2,887)    4,450 
Interest income 582  1  65    648 
Interest expense (279)  (232)  (1,120)    (1,631) 
Share of results of associated 
  companies and jointly  
  controlled entity 

 
 

5,595 

  
 

2,390 

  
 

23,717 

    
 

31,702 
Profit before tax and 
  exceptional items 

 
13,097 

  
2,297 

  
19,775 

    
35,169 

Exceptional items -  -  25    25 
Profit before taxation 13,097  2,297  19,800    35,194 
Taxation (1,756)  (288)  (4,979)    (7,023) 
 
Profit for the period 

 
11,341 

  
2,009 

  
14,821 

    
28,171 

          
Attributable to:          
Shareholders of the Company          
  Profit before exceptional items  10,076  2,009  14,398    26,483 
  Exceptional items -  -  25    25 
          
 10,076  2,009  14,423    26,508 
Non-controlling interests 1,265  -  398    1,663 
          
 11,341  2,009  14,821    28,171 

 
Other Information 
Segment assets 253,129  77,869  385,091  (136,653)  579,436 
Segment liabilities (115,432)  (52,542)  (205,496)  136,653  (236,817) 

Net assets 137,697  25,327  179,595  -  342,619 

          
Investment in associated 
  companies and jointly 
  controlled entity 60,094  50,006  212,557    322,657 
Additions to non-current assets 3,502  1,280  1,419    6,201 
Depreciation 2,869  570  239    3,678 
 
Geographical Information 
   Far East     
   and ASEAN     
   other than    Consolidated 
 Singapore  Singapore  Others  Total 
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 
        
External sales 34,025  17,585  1,041  52,651 
Non-current assets 283,895  133,756  62,411  480,062 
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Notes: 
 
(a) The Group is organised into business units based on their products and services, and 

has three reportable operating segments namely Logistics, Data Centre and 
Investments. The Logistics division provides port operations, integrated logistics 
services, supply chain solutions, warehousing, distribution, container storage and repairs 
and freight forwarding services. The Data Centre division provides data centre facilities 
and co-location services including business continuity and disaster recovery services. 
The Investments division is the investment holding arm for various entities not within the 
Logistics and Data Centre divisions. 

(b) Pricing of inter-segment sales is at fair market value. 
(c) Segment assets and liabilities are those used in the operation of each segment. 
 
 

 
14. REVIEW OF SEGMENT PERFORMANCE 
 

Logistics Division’s revenue of $43.8 million was 3% lower compared to the first half of 2010 due 
mainly to the redevelopment of an existing warehouse site to increase its capacity. Operating 
profit at $6.4 million was lower by $0.8 million due to lower revenue.  Profit before tax and 
exceptional items fell to $10.6 million as a result of a decline in contributions from associated 
companies.  Attributable profit for the first half of the year decreased to $7.7 million.    
 
Data Centre Division’s revenue of $13.1 million increased by $10.9 million compared to first half 
of 2010 as a result of higher revenue from its Singapore operations and newly acquired 
subsidiary, Keppel Digihub.  Profit before tax and exceptional items increased by $5.3 million to 
$7.6 million.  After taking into account taxation charge, the Division’s attributable profit rose by 
$3.6 million to $5.6 million. 
 
Investments Division’s revenue of $3.7 million fell 49% due to the winding down of non-core 
businesses.  Profit before tax and exceptional items rose by 20% to $23.7 million compared to 
the first half of 2010 due to recognition of dilution gain in an associated company and gain on 
disposal of fixed assets. The division’s attributable profit improved 27% to $18.3 million. 
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15. INTERESTED PERSON TRANSACTIONS 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name of Interested Person 

Aggregate value of all 
interested person 

transactions during the 
financial period under 

review (excluding 
transactions less than 

$100,000 and transactions 
conducted under 

shareholders' mandate 
pursuant to Rule 920 of 

the SGX Listing Manual) 

 
 
 
 

Aggregate value of all 
interested person 

transactions conducted 
under shareholders' 

mandate pursuant to Rule 
920 of the SGX Listing 

Manual 
 2011 

6 Months 
$'000 

2010 
6 Months 

$'000 

2011 
6 Months 

     $'000 

2010 
6 Months 

$’000 

General Transactions     
  Keppel Corporation Limited Group - - 3,592 1,936 
  Singapore Telecommunications 
     Limited 

 
- 

 
- 

 
806 

 
476 

 Treasury Transactions     

  Keppel Corporation Limited Group      -      - 32,122 31,218 

 Management Services     

  Keppel Corporation Limited Group - -    500    500 
 Investment Transactions     
  Keppel Land Limited Group     

- Capital commitment for the     
      formation of joint venture company,     
      Keppel Data Centres Holding Pte     
      Ltd (“JV Co”) 21,000      - -    - 

- Acquisition of Keppel Digihub     
      Limited by the JV Co (1) 13,293      - -    - 

- Disposal of Keppel Datahub     
      Pte Ltd to the JV Co (2) 2,689      - -    - 
 Electricity Transactions     
  Keppel Corporation Limited Group 6,459      - -    - 

 
   

  43,441 
      

- 
 

37,020 
 

34,130 
 
 Notes: 
 

(1) Based on the purchase consideration of approximately $19.0 million for the shares of Keppel 
Digihub Limited and having regard to the Company’s 70% interest in the JV Co, the value of 
the transaction to which the Company is considered to be at risk pursuant to Rule 909 of the 
Listing Manual is approximately $13.293 million. 
 

(2) Pursuant to the sale of shares in Keppel Datahub Pte Ltd to the JV Co for a consideration of 
approximately $9.0 million, the Company’s effective interest in Keppel Datahub Pte Ltd has 
decreased by 30% to 70%. Accordingly, the value of the transaction to which the Company is 
considered to be at risk pursuant to Rule 909 of the Listing Manual is approximately $2.689 
million. 

 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
 
 
CAROLINE CHANG/LAURA LOW 
Company Secretaries 
19 July 2011 
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